compensation plan, which are recorded in "Corporate and Other" for segment reporting purposes, are included in “Operating expenses”,
“Gross margin” and “Corporate general and administrative expenses” and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in
“Other (expense) income, net” in the accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. The
deferred compensation plan has no impact on “Income before income tax expense” or diluted earnings per share.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

(Amounts in thousands)
Operating expenses $ 2,283 $ 5,102 $ 10,859 $ 9,862
Corporate general and administrative expenses 323 631 1,380 1,273
Other income, net 2,606 5,733 12,239 11,135

23

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

  Three Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross margin $ 53,644 $ 2,283 $ 55,927 13.3 % $ 54,515 $ 5,102 $ 59,617 15.0 %
Operating income 31,594 2,606 34,200 8.1 % 38,722 5,733 44,455 11.2 %
Other income (expense), net 2,483 (2,606) (123) — % 5,421 (5,733) (312) (0.1)%
Income before income tax expense 28,193 — 28,193 6.7 % 38,609 — 38,609 9.7 %

  Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross margin $ 171,456 $ 10,859 $ 182,315 19.9 % $ 168,110 $ 9,862 $ 177,972 20.9 %
Operating income 130,695 12,239 142,934 15.6 % 136,719 11,135 147,854 17.3 %
Other income (expense), net 11,907 (12,239) (332) — % 10,533 (11,135) (602) (0.1)%
Income before income tax expense 132,207 — 132,207 14.5 % 138,176 — 138,176 16.2 %

24

Operating Expenses

The following tables summarize total operating expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023
$

Change
%

Change
(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses by segment:
Financial Services $ 262,809 $ 243,445 $ 19,364 8.0 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 83,243 78,374 4,869 6.2 %
National Practices 12,028 10,545 1,483 14.1 %
Corporate and Other 8,288 11,623 (3,335) (28.7)%

Total Operating expenses $ 366,368 $ 343,987 $ 22,381 6.5 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 87.2 % 86.3 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
compensation $ 364,085 $ 338,885 $ 25,200 7.4 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred
   compensation % of revenue 86.7 % 85.0 %

Six Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023
$

Change
%

Change
(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses by segment:
Financial Services $ 528,370 $ 487,888 $ 40,482 8.3 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 166,880 155,297 $ 11,583 7.5 %
National Practices 23,961 21,128 $ 2,833 13.4 %
Corporate and Other 23,642 20,685 $ 2,957 14.3 %

Total Operating expenses $ 742,853 $ 684,998 $ 57,855 8.4 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 81.2 % 80.3 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
compensation $ 731,994 $ 675,136 $ 56,858 8.4 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred
   compensation % of revenue 80.1 % 79.1 %

Three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to June 30, 2023. Total operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2024
increased by $22.4 million, or 6.5%, to $366.4 million as compared to $344.0 million in the same period of 2023. The deferred compensation
plan increased operating expenses by $2.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, and by $5.1 million during the same period in
2023. Excluding the deferred compensation expenses, which were recorded in "Corporate and Other" for segment reporting purposes,